combination involving entity not under common control, and the acquisition of entity interests in Xiamen
Tianma Company was treated as business combination involving entities under common control and
accounted for on the basis of merger accounting.

Since the Company and Xiamen Tianma Company are under common control of AVIC
International, the assets and liabilities of Xiamen Tianma Company have been recognised in the
consolidated financial statements of the Group at the carrying amounts recognised previously in AVIC
International’s consolidated financial statements. The consolidated statement of profit or loss and
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income includes the results of Xiamen
Tianma Company since the date when the combining businesses first came under the common control.
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been restated as if the businesses had been
combined when they first came under common control.

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 31 December 2017 and is as follows:

The
Group as

previously
reported

Merger of
Xiamen
Tianma

Company
Eliminations

(Note)

The
Group as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 35,204,022 21,036,824 (778,739) 55,462,107
Current assets 38,359,034 5,070,242 (881,341) 42,547,935

Total assets 73,563,056 26,107,066 (1,660,080) 98,010,042

Non-current liabilities 13,423,142 7,056,726 (24,787) 20,455,081
Current liabilities 32,325,180 8,649,092 (834,046) 40,140,226

Total liabilities 45,748,322 15,705,818 (858,833) 60,595,307

Total equity 27,814,734 10,401,248 (801,247) 37,414,735

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-10 –

Note:

The eliminations adjustments include:

(i) Derecognition of available-for-sale (“AFS”) financial assets amounting to RMB627,150,000
in Xiamen Tianma Company held by AVIC Xiamen, a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company.

(ii) Elimination of Xiamen Tianma Company’s share capital amounting to RMB8,800,000,000.

(iii) Elimination of retained earnings attributable to shareholders of the Company amounting
to RMB833,668,000.

(iv) The recognition of non-controlling interests amounting to RMB9,192,018,000, due to that
the Company’s equity interests in Tianma Company were diluted from 20.81% to 16.32%
after the completion of the Xiamen Tianma Acquisition.

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of financial position as
at 1 January 2017 and is as follows:

The
Group as

previously
reported

Merger of
Xiamen
Tianma

Company
Eliminations

(Note)

The
Group as

restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets 31,579,538 17,695,604 (748,839) 48,526,303
Current assets 33,201,199 3,649,738 (1,163,905) 35,687,032

Total assets 64,780,737 21,345,342 (1,912,744) 84,213,335

Non-current liabilities 11,734,776 5,552,425 – 17,287,201
Current liabilities 27,679,448 6,032,990 (1,132,935) 32,579,503

Total liabilities 39,414,224 11,585,415 (1,132,935) 49,866,704

Total equity 25,366,513 9,759,927 (779,809) 34,346,631

Note:

The eliminations adjustments mainly include:

(i) Derecognition of available-for-sale financial assets amounting to RMB528,000,000 in
Xiamen Tianma Company held by AVIC Xiamen, a wholly owned subsidiary of the
Company.

(ii) Elimination of Xiamen Tianma Company’s share capital amounting to RMB8,800,000,000.

(iii) Elimination of retained earnings attributable to shareholders of the Company amounting
to RMB497,411,000.

(iv) The recognition of non-controlling interests amounting to RMB8,769,738,000, due to that
the Company’s equity interests in Tianma Company were diluted from 20.81% to 16.32%
after the completion of the Xiamen Tianma Acquisition.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-11 –

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 and is as follows:

The
Group as

previously
reported

Merger of
Xiamen
Tianma

Company
Eliminations

(Note)

The
Group as

restated
‘ RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 36,581,679 11,401,910 (1,706,900) 46,276,689
Profit for the year 1,118,811 641,321 74,816 1,834,948

Note: The adjustments represent elimination of intra-group transactions and balances between
the Group and Xiamen Tianma Company which include sales and purchase of goods and
services, also include recognition of transaction cost of Xiamen Tianma Acquisition.

The effects of restatements described above on the consolidated cash flow for the year ended 31
December 2017 are as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2017
RMB’000

Net increase in cash generated from operating activities 1,575,729
Net increase in cash used in investing activities (4,272,410)
Net increase in cash generated from financing activities 3,260,089

[…]

(b) At the date of initial application, a total of RMB534,471,000 retention deposits and
unbilled revenue arising from construction contracts are conditional on the
Group’s achieving specified milestones as stipulated in the contracts, and hence
such balance was reclassified from trade and other receivables to contract assets.

(c) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB3,701,371,000 in respect of
consideration for contracts with customers previously included in trade and other
payables were reclassified to contract liabilities.

The directors of the Company assessed that the application of IFRS 15 have no material
impact on the timing and amounts of revenue recognised.

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018. There is no impact on the
Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the current
year. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-14 –

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Reclassification

Amounts
without

application of
IFRS 15

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Contract assets 228,595 (228,595) –
Trade and other receivables 254,254 228,595 482,849

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 19,248,287 310,924 19,559,211
Contract assets 1,206,757 (1,206,757) –
Amounts due from customers

for contract work – 895,833 895,833

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,494,666 1,885,055 25,379,721
Contract liabilities 2,325,792 (2,325,792) –
Amounts due to customers

for contract work – 440,737 440,737

Except as described above, the application of IFRS 15 has had no material impact on the
amount reported in the consolidated financial statements.

3.2 IFRS 9 Financial instruments

In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related
consequential amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for 1) the classification
and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, 2) expected credit losses (“ECL”) for
financial assets, contract assets, financial lease receivables and financial guarantee contracts and 3)

[…]

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-43 –

(e) Before application of IFRS 16, refundable rental deposits received were
considered as rights and obligations under leases to which IAS 17 applied.
Based on the definition of lease payments under IFRS 16, such deposits are
not payments relating to the right-of-use assets. The change had no
material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements of the
Group for the current period.

(f) Effective on 1 January 2019, the Group has applied IFRS 15 to allocate
consideration in the contract to each lease and non-lease components. The
change in allocation basis has had no material impact on the condensed
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the current period.

The transition to IFRS 16 had no impact on retained earnings at 1 January 2019.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not
affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

Previously
reported at

31 December
2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16 at
1 January

2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment (b) 36,640,634 (5,569) 36,635,065
Land use rights (a) 3,005,686 (3,005,686) –
Right-of-use assets – 3,393,702 3,393,702

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 19,248,287 (7,476) 19,240,811

– Prepaid rental (c) 7,476 (7,476) –

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 23,494,666 (2,790) 23,491,876
Rental payable (c) 586 (586) –

– Obligation under finance lease (b) 2,204 (2,204) –
Lease liabilities – 108,356 108,356

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities (b) – 272,270 272,270
Trade and other payables 187,981 (2,865) 185,116

– Obligation under finance lease 2,865 (2,865) –

For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect
method for the six months ended 30 June 2019, movements in working capital have been
computed based on opening statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as
disclosed above.

There is no material impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2019 and the condensed consolidated statement of profit and loss
and statement of cash flows for the current interim period resulted from the application of
IFRS 16 by the Group as a lessor.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP